Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

BRUCE SPEAR,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-2076 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


This Commission dismisses the petition of Bruce Spear because we have no jurisdiction to review a settlement agreement until all parties have signed it.  

Procedure


Spear filed a petition on December 17, 2007, asking us for a hearing on allegations against him and conditions imposed on his nursing license.  On January 11, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a motion to dismiss.  The motion alleges that we have no legal authority to decide anything regarding Spear’s license.  If that is so, as shown by a preponderance of the evidence, our regulation states that we dismiss the petition without deciding anything about Spear or his license.
  We gave Spear until January 22, 2008, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we find the following facts.  
Findings of Fact

1. On December 17, 2007, Spear filed his petition.  
2. The petition does not mention any decision by the Board and does not cite any settlement agreement.  
3. No complaint seeking discipline against Spear is pending before us.  
Conclusions of Law


We have no legal authority to decide anything about Spear or his license.  Such authority comes only from the statutes.
  The statutes setting forth our authority over licensing discipline issues provide two procedures.  
The first procedure is a contested case.  A contested case begins when the Board files a complaint setting forth the facts and law on which it seeks discipline.
  We decide the complaint on evidence either received at a hearing or accompanying a motion for decision without a hearing.  

If the Board files a complaint, the parties may still settle their dispute.  Such settlement does not require our approval.  The parties may also seek a consent order, which we will grant if they agree to facts sufficient to support the decision they seek.
The other procedure is a non-contested case, which occurs if the Board has not begun a contested case.
  A non-contested case begins when a licensee submits a settlement agreement signed by all parties.
  We hold no hearing and receive no evidence, but decide whether the licensee is subject to discipline based on the facts to which the licensee and the Board have agreed in the settlement agreement.  
Neither procedure has begun because neither a complaint, nor a settlement agreement signed by all parties, is before us.
  Therefore, we have no legal authority to decide anything about Spear or his license.  We can only dismiss the petition, without reaching its merits, as our regulation states.  

Summary


We grant the motion and dismiss the petition.  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on January 30, 2008.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)2.  


�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Section 621.045.1.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.045.4.  


�Section 621.045.5.  


�We take official notice of our files.  Section 536.070(12), RSMo 2000.  The Board accompanied its motion with a document for which it provided no foundation on which we may receive it into evidence.  We do not consider such document in ruling on the motion.  
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